INTHE MATTER OF THE CLAIM OF *  BLIORE BRIAN ZLOTNICK.
CECELIA R. STEPP AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME *  OF THE MARYLAND OFFICE
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND * OF ADMINISTRATIVE HHEARINGS
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR = OAHNO.: DIR-HIC-02-09-29674
OMISSIONS OF JOSEPH H. DORSEY *  MHIC NO.: 08 (90} 1284

T/A DORSEY KUSTOM CARPENTRY. ~

[INC. "

= 3= * %= E #* * #* * #* * * *

RECOMMENDED DECISION

STATEMENT OF THE CASE
ISSUE
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
FINDINGS OF FACT
DISCUSSION
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
RECOMMENDED ORDER

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

On July 29, 2008. Cecelia R. Stepp (Claimant)' filed 1 cluim with the Maryland Hlome
Improvement Contmssion (MHIC) Guaranty Fend (Fend} for reimbursement of $16,344.00 for
actual losses altegedly suffered as a result of home improvement work performed by loseph H.
Dorsey. ta Dorsey Kustom Carpentry. Inc. (Respondent).

1 held a heursng on Fechruury 1, 2000 in Westminster, Maryland and on March 23, 2010 in
Laurel, Maryland. Md. Code Ann., Bus. Reg, §§ 8-312(3) and 8-407(c ) 2)(13 (2010}, Hope

Savchs. Assistant Attorney General, Department of Labor, Licensing and Regulation

"Cerrlia Stepp was the individual that 1iled the claim: bowever her husband, Gregory R Stepp. was ulso invoalved 1o
the project. Linthe amterast of clarity, Dwill refer e any anteructions wath either Cecilia or Gregory Stepp as an
inkeractzn wath the Claimant,



(Depurtmenty, represented the Fund, The Clamant was present af the hearing and was
represenwed by P Christian Dorsey, Exquime. The Respondent was also present und was
represented by Wayne 8. Goddurd. Esguace.

The contested case provismons of the Admimistrutive Procedure Act, the procedural
regulations of the Department. ind the Rules of Procedure of the Otfice of Administrutive
Hearngs {GAH) govern procedure in this case. Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §§ 10-201 through
L0226 (20049} Cade of Maryland Regulutions (COMAR) 09.01.03, 09.08.02.01, and 28.02.01.

Dud the Claimant sustain an actual loss compensable by the Fund as a result of the acts or
omissions of the Respondent’?

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Exhilits

[ admitted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf:

ClEx. 1 March 31, 2007 latter from Henry R, Willard, Ir. to the Claimant

ClEx. 2 Construction DrawingsfArchitectural Plans by Mr, Willard

Cl1Ex. 3 Julby 22, 2007 contruact between the Respondent and the Claimant

ClEx. 4 Cancelled check from the Claimant to the Respondent, dated July 25, 2007 in the

amaunt of $2.315.00

ClEx. 5 Canceidted check Trom the Claimant to the Respondent, dated September 20, 2007,
in the amount of $12.000.00

ClEx. 6 Cuncelled check from the Claimant 1o the Respondent, duted October 3, 2007, in
the amoant of 51063000

CIEx. 7 Cancelled cheek from the Cliimant (o the Respondent, duted October 19, 2007, in
the amount of $7,671.00

1 Ex.

Sl

Cancelled check from the Claimant to the Respondent. dited November 9, 2007,
in the umount of $2.642 00

(B



Cl Ex.

| Cx.

Cl Ex.

ClEx.

Cl Ex.

Cl Ex.

Cl Ex.

1 Ex.

C1 Ex.

Cl Ex.

Cl Ex.

Cl Ex.

Cl Ex.

Cl Ex.

’l Ex.

Cl Cx.

Cl Ex.
Cl Fx.

t

13

17

13

(B

Cancelled check from the Clatimani Lo Potomae Valley Bock, dated October 10,
2007, 10 the amount of $5.938.06

Invenee from Colonial Sush Door, dated October 15, 2007, indicating payment by
tne Clumant in the amount of $3 44251

Cancelled cheek from the Claimant to Potomae Valley Brick. dated October 22,
-007, in the amount of 31.248.50

Cancelled check from the Claimant to Chaney Enterprises, duted Ociaber 23,
207, 1n the umount of 542084

Cancelled check (mom the Claimant 1o Neff Elecirical Service, daled December 4,
T, i the amount of 52,408.00

Cancelled check from the Claimant to A & ] Commercial Cleaming, dated
December {1, 2007, in the amount of $475.00

Cancelled check Mrom the Climant o Nelf Electnical Services, dated December
27, 2007, in the amount of $1,040.00

This exhibit containg photographs taken on January 29, 2010 of the Claimant’s
home - labeled 16A through 16V were collechively admitted into evidence

Complaint Form. dated December 27, 2007, with attached three page narrative
from the Claimant

District Court for Howard County cuse tracker printout, dated December 12, 2008

February 3, 2009 Order to Stay proceedings from the District Court for Howard
County

May 22, 2008 Inspection Bepornt from Energy Flus Group, Inc.
May 2008 photograph of steps leading w side of garge addition
May 2008 photograph af steps

Muy 2008 photograph of bench seat

May 2008 phatograph of steps

Muy 2008 photograph of the framing above gurage addition

May 2008 phatograph ol internor traming
May 2008 photograph of root framing



Cl EBx.

Cl Ex. 2

1 Ex.

Ci Ex.

Cl Ex.

Cl Ex.

ClEx. ?

Cl Lx.

] Ex,

Cl Ex.

1 Ex.

1l Ex,

il Ex,

Cl Ex.

CtEx. .

| Ex,

1 Ex.

Cl Ex.

Cl Ex.

ClEx.

(] Ex.

26A

268

2TA

28A

288

29A

2uB

30A

0B

33

3

35

36

37

38

L 304

JOR

May 2008 photograph of stroctural framing of ihe addition
May 2008 photograph of root sheathing

May 2008 photograph of roaf sheathing near the L-bearn
May 2008 phitograph of roof sheathing

Muy 2008 photograph of rool sheathing

Photagriaph of roof of addition

Photograph of the gutter and roof on the addstion
Photograph of rool snd gutter

Photoeraph of the back of the addition

This exhibat was nod offered inle evidence

Photograph of subfloor

Photograph of soffit portion of back corner area of the addition
This cxhibit was not offered into evidence

January 18, 2008 invoice from K & K excavating
February 2008 estimate from K & K excavating

July 22, 2009 contract with Downs & Sons Masonry
Febraary 13, 2008 contruct with Capstone

May 13, 2008 estimate from Five Star Home Services
May 20, 2008 estinmate from Charm City Tanitonul Services
Junuary 27, 2010 contract with Alcap Consiruction
Contractor Issues, drafted by Energy Plus Group, Inc.
Photooraph of steel beumn

This exhibit was not aftered into evidence



ClEx. 04

ClEx. 4B

CiLx. 1A

ClEx. 11B

ClEx. 42

Phitugraph of paist hanger

Photograph of joist hanger

Phaotograph of intenur of second (leor of addition
Photogruph of maol nidge vent

Truss specifications from Spencer Construction

[ admitted the following cxhibits on the Fund’s behall:

Funid Ex.

Fund EBx,

Fund Ex.

Fund Ex.

1

5

3

4

Notice of Hearing, dated September 3, 2000
Hearing Order, dated August {3, 2009
Licensing information for the Respondent, ponted January 27, 2010

Tuly 30, 2008 letter rom MHIC to Respandent with attached claim form

[admirted the following exhibits on the Respondent’s behall:

Rsp Ex.
Esp Ex.
KEsp Ex.
Rsp Ex.
fsp Ex.
Rsp Ex.
Rsp Ex.
Rsp Ex.

Rsp Ex.

]

2

9

Residentinl Building Permuat, 1ssued Auguost 30, 2007

Depasit and Draw schedule with handwritten changes made by the Respondent
Inspection Stckers

December [, 2007 Invoice for Draw #3

Becember 11, 2007 Invoice for Draw #6

Budget for Clinmant’s garage

November |, 2007 Involce Tor Draw #3

December 11, 20007 Invoice for Draw #5

November 21, 2007 Lnvoice For Draw #6

[



Tesumony

Cecelia R, Stepp westitied on her own hehult und presented wstimony frem John Heyn,
who wis uecepted as expert in residential construction and cost estimation. The Fund presented
no witnesses. The Respandent wsnified on las own behalf and presented testimony of Phillip 1.
Dorsey, Restdential Contractor” and Citepory Stepp.

FINIMNGS OF FACT

[ find the following facts by a preponderance of the evidence:

1. At all times relevant, the Respondent was a licensed home improvement contractor under
MHBIC license numbers 3380851 and 3689553,

7. The Respondent's home improvement license cxpires May 30, 2010.°

3. 0n Muarch 31, 2007, the Clamant met with Henry R, Willard, Jr. {Willard), an architect, to
discuss her plans for an addition to her home, Willurd prepared architectural plans for a two
car garage uddiion 1o the Clinmant’s existing two car garage. Those plans were provided to
the Respandent to allow him to bid on the joby and to understand the scope of the project,
The Claimant explained to the Respondent the aesthetic goal for the addition which was to
malch the existing home with the garage doors and roof lines blending seamlessly between
the wddition and the existing home,

4. After reviewing Willard's plans, the Respondent presented a contract {Contract) to the
Claimant which they entered inte on July 22, 2007, The Respondent never asked the
Claimant or Willard for any clariflication regarding the architectoral plans. The Contract

spectlied the following:

* The Respundent atermpred o ualify himself and Phillip Dirsey as experts in the Ticld of residential consteuction,
bt thit regueat was abrecied U by the Fund und the Clamant and was ultimately denied by me on the record.

" I'he hearing comeladed on Mareh 230200 thus s possible that the Respoondent his upaated his hame
wnprosement leense kcemam i effect afier May WL 2000



Buoild a 942 square toot garage

Obeain ol permmits and inspecuons rom Howard County
Remove existing trees and dirt for new gurage

Contact BGE to relocate existing service

Excavate for new garage foutings

[nstalt biock foundation per plans

Pour concrete slub for new gurage floor

Frume new garage per pluns

Match existing tloor levef

[nstall new windows iand doors to match existing
Shingles shall be TAMCO Hentage, natural timber
Install brick around 3 sides of zurage

Customer to pick out exterior door and now garage doors
Instal]l new aluminum soffit and tascia where necessary
Downspouts to match existing

Provide clectrical where ncecssary

Install new steps and handrail 1o upstairs door

Insrall new steps o driveway

Repair and seed all disturbed areuas

No price for asphalt extension in this proposal

5. The amount of the Contract was $78,315.00

6. The following deposit and draw schedule was agreed upon by the Respondent and the

Claimant:

Deposit - $2.315.00 when proposal is signed

Draw 1 - $12,000.00 when trees and dirt are removed and footings
are puured

Draw 2 - $12.000.00 when foundation 1s completed

Draw 3 - $12.000.00 when concrete slab is pourad

Draw 4 - $10,000.00 when garage is frumed with roof completed

Draw 5 - $10,000.00 when windows and shingles are installed

Druw 6 - $10.000.00 whea bockwork is completed

Draw 7 - 510.000.00 when garage is completed, gutters installed,
and yard lnished

1. The Claimant paid the Respondent a deposit of $2.315.00 an July 25, 2007

8. The Respondent removed the trees and dint from the Contract site and had the concrete

footings poured. The concrete footings passed inspection and the Claimant paid the

Respondent $12.000.00 on Scptember 20, 2007 for Draw #1.



u.

L}

1L

13

14,

The Respondent utilzed a subcontracior to pour the concrete foundation. The Clainant paid
the Respondent S10,640.00 on Cetober 5, 2007 for Draw #2.

The Respondent hired Clark Convrete and Construction t install the concrete slub. The
Cluimarnt wus pleased with this work and pad the Respondent $7,671.00 for Draw #3.

The Respondent und the Cluimant agreed t allow the Cluimant to make the tfollowing

piyments for matenuls und services as part of the Contract:

. October 10, 2007 payment of $5,938 .06 to Patomac Valley Brick
. Octaber 15, 2007 payment of $3,442.51 to Colonial Siash & Door
. October 22, 2007 payment of $1,248.50 to Potomac Valley Brick
- CQetober 23, 2007 payment of 3420.84 te Chaney Enterprises

. December 4, 2007 payment of $2,408.00 to Neff Electrical Service

. December 11, 2007 payment of $475.00 10 A & J Commercial
Cleaning

- December 27, 2007 payment of $1,040.00 to Neff Electncal
Service

- As part of the framing wark for the garage, multipte sub flooring had to be installed 1o level

the floor. This modification was agreed upon by the Claimant. As a resuit of the sub
{looring modification, the trusses thal were ordered in accordance with the architectural plans
were bwo inches oo big. The Respondent offered the Claimant the option of ordering new
trusses, which would take two to three weeks for delivery, but the Claimant declined and
allowed the Respondent to proceed. The Respondent ussured the Claimant that he could fix
the 1ssue with the trusses and that once the roof work was completed no one would notice

any ditference in height between the existing garage and the new garage,

- On November 9, 2007, the Cluimunt pand the Respondent $2 642,00 for Draw #4.

The Respondent continued working from Novernber |, 2007 to December LI, 2007. The

Respondent instalted shingles and windows und submitted an invoice 10 the Claimant for



Draw #3 for STHO0DL00 on December L1, 2007 which indicated thae the bl wos 4 days past
due. The Cluirnant did not make any pavments to the Respondent for Draw #3,

15. The Respondent ulso completed the brickwork and submitted an imvotce 1o the Clamant on
Navember 21, 2007 for Draw #6 for 59.000.00. The Clamant did not make any payments o
the Respondent for Draw #6.

16, Alter the shingles und roof lines were completed, the Claimant informed the Respondent that
the roof Lines of the new and existing gurages were not pined evealy. Respondent told the
Ciaimant naothing could be done o fix that and it looked fine to himn,

17. The Respondent stopped working on the Contract toward the end of December 2007, The
Respondent spoke with the Claimant on January 1, 2008 and inquired shout the payments for
Draws 5 & 6. The Claimant indicated that she was not going make any further payments to
the Respondent until corrections to the roof were made. No further contact hetween the
Respondent and the Clamant occurred after the January 1, 2008 conversation,

18, On January 29, 2010, John J. Heyn inspected the work completed by the Respondent und
took Lwenty-two color photographs of the work.

19, ltems not completed in compliunce with the architectural plans are as follows:

s The foundation and brick face were not built to specificd
dimensions al the woest clevation

s The post on the existing wall at the ridge was supposed (o be
6" X0" but n 47 X6" post was installed by the Respondenl. The
ather posts were supposed to be 67X6" but 47X4™ pusts were
installed and do not have post caps

¢ The existing roof sheathing is 7167 not 1/27 or 3447 as speciiied

2t The tollowing work performed by the Respondent was nadequalte, meomplete, and

unworkmanhike:



The new truss peik a the highest elevution was 11237 higher
than the existing truss peak at its highest elevation

o The ridge that extends hetween the two peaks 15 out of level
« The parch rood framing 15 undersized

¢ The aluminum fascia and dnp edge al the perimeter of this porch
shows poor workmanship as installed

¢ The top plates on the steel beams in the garage are nof treated
lumber and are not mechanically attached tor the sieel

¢ The stect Laily columns in the garage are not adequately attached
tor the steel beam

The "A™ beam to the South wall rafters are 27X 12%s. These
rafters have an excessive seat cut to accommaodate the low pitch.
The cut places the Toad on the toe not on the heel as required
which could lead to total failure of this system.

*  Beam bearing pocket on the South wall should have had four
2"X6" jacks below the beam

« There is no gap in the roof sheathing to allow for air flow with
the ndpe vent

» Mo latera] bracing at bottom cord of trusses
« Weep holes in the masonry are lecated in the wrong locations

e  Framing hangers at the rear truss connection, bottom cord are
inconsistent with the other hangers used

* The rool shcathing has been cut away 1o provide connections in
vunous arcas of the roof — these areas should be cut square

¢ The brick staircuse 1o the night of the driveway 15 improperly
built as the first step s 41257 oo high

¢ The "bluestone™ scat next to the stairs docs not have a slope
towards the front edge resulting in water settling on the seat

21, The Claimant was dissatisfied with the Respondent’s work and decided to employ other

contractors to remedy the work that had been perlormed.

10



22, On January 18, 2008, the Claimant paid K & K Excavating, Inc., $2,770.00 of which
H2.370.00 wus for work within the scope of the Conruct,

23,00 July 22, 2009, the Claimant entered imto a contract with Downs & Sons Masoary
{Downs), MHIC License #91803, w perfurm masonry work within the scope of the
Contract. The Clatmant paid Downs 33.000.00 (ot work within the scope of the Contract.

214 On February 13, 2008, the Claimant received an estimate from Capstone Home
Improvernents (Capstone) for work within the scope of the Contract (Trimming the
surage door with Azek and framing the stainwell in the garage) in the amount of
$1.750.00. Cupstone indicated it would charge $150 to tom the garage door with Azek.
Capstone is currently licensed by the MHIC under license numbers 80222 and 68502

25. The Claimant has trimmed the garage doors with Azek on his own accord.

20. On May 13, 2008, [ive Star Home Scrvices, Inc., provided an estimate for work within
the scope of the Contract {painting the walls of the garage) for $1,650.00,

27, 0On May 20, 2008, Charm City Janitonial Services, Inc. provided an cstimate in the
amount of $1,135.40 1o vacuum dust created by the Respondent.

28. On Junuary 27, 2010, Alcup Construction, Tnc, (Alcap) provided a contract, in the amount
of 546, 480.00, 10 repair the Claimant’s roof system constructed by the Respondent within
Lthe scope of the Contract. Alcap is currently licensed by the MHIC under license number
4943

DISCUSSI0ON

An owner may recover compensation from the Fund “for an actual loss that results from
an act or omission by a licensed contractor....” Md, Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-403(0) (Supp.

20H0% Sew wdse COMAR 00.08.03.03B(2). Actual loss "meuns the costs of restoration, repair,

L1



replucement, orvompletion that arise from an unwarkmanlike. inadequute, or incomplete home
improvement.” Md. Code Ann., Buos, Reg, § 8401 (201),

The hurden ol proof ta establish o valid claim against the Fund rests with the Claimant.
M, Code Ann.. Bus, Reg. § 8-407(e} (2010}, Addinonally, a contractor found to have caused an
aclual loss must reimburse the Fund lor any money it has paid to compensite o claimant or
claimants for that loss, plus annual interest assessed hy law. Md. Code Ann.. Bus. Reg. § 8-
1O | i) (2004),

For the reasons discussed below, [ find that the Claimant has met her burden to prove that
the Respondent performed an inadequate and unworkmanlike home improvement. Md. Code
Anr, Bus, Rep. §% 8-40F and 8-407(e). In the instant case, the Fund ulso argued that that the
Respondent performed unworkmanlike work and the Claimant is entitled to recovery from the
Fund.

In this case, the Respondent was a licensed home inprovement contractor at the time he
and the Claimant entered into the contract. The Clatmant tesufied credibly and provided detailed
documents and pictures o support the cluim. The Respondent argued that he completed the
work in accordance with the contract. and that if given the chance, he could have made
corrections wany wentificd defects in his work. | do not agree.

To establish the merits of his ¢laim, the Claimant presented testimony from Mr, Heyn,
who was uccepted us un expert in residential construction and cost estimation, Mr. Heyn opined
that the work perfarmed on the project was substantially completed bur contained many defects
and numcrous 1ems that did rot comply with the plans for the project. As a result of the

inspection be pertormed on Janoary 29, 20100, Mr. Ieyn concluded that the work was in need of



repait due to unsatistactory warkmanship by the Respondent. The photographs taken by Mr,
Hevn dunng the inspection llustrute the inadequite mature of the Respondent’s work,

Mr. Heyn opined that some of the Respondent’s work with regard w the imstallation of
the root sy¥stem lor the garage addition was nat professionally dene and did not comport with
industry stundards. Some ol Lhe detects were nol merely aesthetic, but structurally deficient. For
example, there 13 no gap in the roof sheuthing w allow for proper wir circulation. He also
indicated that the top plates on the steel beams in the garage are not treated lumber and are not
mechanically attached o the steel. He further indicated that the aluminum fascia and drip edge
at the perimeter of the porch demonstrates poor workmanship, Further, the roof sheathing was
Cut away to provide connections in various arcas of the rool when those areas should have been
CUT L1 5QUares.

However, the most glanng defect cited by Mr. Hein was that the roof trusses had been cut
in order toy fit within the framing of the garage roof. T'he Respondent argued that he had 1o
modify the flooring of the garage to make it level with the existing gurage and this resulted in
changing the height of the addition. As a resull, the trusses that were ordered in accordance with
the pians were too long. The Respondent asserted that when he realized this defect that he spoke
wilh the Claimant and explained that he could re-order new trusses but that would delay the
project by a few weeks. The Respondent argued that the Claimant authorized him to use the
trusses 2s 15 and to make any necessary repairs. Mr. Hing opined that the trusses shoutd never be
cut or altered in any manner as that could affect the ability to absorb [oads it was designed to
carry. The Respondent vigorously argued that the Claimant’s uenions in allowing the Respondent
1o proceed with the mis-designed vusses amounted to a waiver ol any claims resulting trom the

use ol those trusses. 1disigree. 1t is incumbent upon the Respondent (o perform his work in a



workmanlike muinner and detlecting that responsibalicy w the Claimant 15 unaceeptable, Further,
the Respondent assured the Clarmant Lthat uny repairs he mude to the trusses would have no
aesthetic effect on the project ufter the shingles were instulled, Yet aiter the shingles were
instalted. the rool ing berween the additton and the existing gurage was not level. Repardless,
by ultering the manofaclured trusses, the Respondent rendered a gurage sddition with a roof
s¥stem that was not structurully stable.

Recause of the extent of the defeets, the Clumant determined that she did not want the
Respondent to complete the project. The Respondent called the Claimant on January 1, 2008
seeking payment far Draw #5 and Draw #6, but the Claimant infortned the Respondent that she
would not pay him. Accordingly, the Respondent stopped working on the Contract. The
Respondent informed the Claimant that he would not do the work for Draw #7 unti] he received
payment for the two previous druws. The Respondent argued that Draw #7 would include any
punch-out correction work, Yet, no evidence was presented regarding any good faith efforts to
resolve the dispute.

Having proven eligibility for compensation, [ now tum o the amount of the award. A
Claimant may not be compensated for conscquentiul or punitive damages, personal injury,
attorney’s fees, court costs, or interest. COMAR 09.08.03.03B(1}. The estimate provided by the
Clarmant for janitorial services to clean up the dust inside of her home 5 a consequential damage
and as such will not he considered. Unless a claim requires a unique measurement, actual loss is
meusured by one of the Tormuias sct forth in COMAR 09.08.03.03B(3). In this case, [ used the
option in COMAR 09.08.03 03B (31(¢). which provides as follows:

(ot IF the contractor did work according to the contruct and the claimant has
sohcited or s soliciting unother contruactor to complete the contract, the claimant’s

actual toss shall be the amouonts the claimant has paid to or on behalf of the
contractor under the original contract, added to uny reasonable amounts the



claimant hus paid or will be required 1o puy unother contrictor W repatr poor work

done by the enzinal contractor under the onginal contract und complete the

orrginal contrat, less the aeiginal contract price. It the Commissien delermines

that the omgmal contraet price @ wo onrealisucally low or high 1o provide o

proper basis for messwring actual loss, the Commission may adjust its

measurement accordingly.

The Clumant proved that the Respondent did substantial work on the project, albeit of
poor guality. leaving her to have to pay other contractors to correct defictencies and finish the
wirtk. [ cateulate the setual loss as follows:

Amount paid to Respondent $32,240.91

. 5 -4

+ Cost to Repair Respondent’s work $49,730.00

= $101,870.91

Less Amount of contract S7B 31500
Actoal loss $23,655.%1

The most that @ cliimant may recover from the Fund due to the acts or omissions of one
home improvement contractor is $20,000.00. The Fund agrees that this amount should be paid 1o
the Claimant. Although the Claimant suffered a $23,655.91 loss as a result of the Respondent’s
conduct, [ must recommend that she recover only the statutory maximurm, $20,000.00. Md.
Code Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-405(e ) 1) (20010).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAY

[ conclude that the Claimant has sustained an actual loss of $23. 65391 as a result of the
Respondent’s acts and amissions: yet, the amount from the Fund must be limited o $20,000.00.

Md, Code Ann.. Bus, Reg. $8 8-301 and 8-J05(23( 1} (20107,

M Heyn eredibly testificd that the estimates received hy the Claimant o repair the Respandant’s wark were fuir
und reusonable, thus tuse eatimates were considered. Thvwever. the puyments made by the Claimanr o K & K
excuvating (52 370000 ter work within the contract] and Downs & Sons Masanry (53000000 for work wathin the
suope af the contract] were oot considered as 1here is noe cvidence that K & K and Downs & Sons were licensed by
the METC &t the time they performed those services for the Claimant. Further, % 1530000 was deducted fnm the
Capsione estimate as the Climant mmemed the garage door wath Azek on her own,

15



RECOGMMENDED ORDER

[ PROPOSE that the Marylund Home Improvement Caormimission:

ORDER that the Claimant be awarded 520,000.00 from the Maryland Home
[mprovement Guaranty Fund; and

ORDER that the Respondent is ineligible for 3 Maryland Home Improvement
Commession license until the Respondent reimburses the Guuranty Fund for all monies dishursed
under this Order plus annual interest of ut least ten percent us set by the Commssion, Md. Code
Ann., Bus. Reg. § 8-411 (2004); and

ORDER that the records and publications of the Maryland Home Improvement

Commussion reflect this decision.

June 18, 2010
Duate Decision Mailed

~ Briun Zlotnick
Administrative Law Judge

BMZ!
] [0

16



O

()

IN THE MATTER OF THE CLAIM QI ®  BEFORE BRIAN ZLOTNICE.
CECELIA R, STEPP = AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
AGAINST THE MARYLAND HOME * QOF THEMARYLAND OFFICE
IMPROVEMENT GUARANTY FUND *  OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
FOR THE ALLEGED ACTS OR ¥ 0AH ND_.: DLR-NHIC-02-09-29674
OMISSIGNS OF JOSEPH H. DORSEY OMUIC NOC: 08 {90y 1284

Va DORSEY KUSTOM CARPENTRY, *

[N *

* = * = * * * * * * * £ =
FILE EXHIBIT LIST

Exhibits

[ admitted the following exhibits on the Claimant’s behalf:

ClEx. 1 March 31, 2007 letter from Henry R. Willard, Ir. 1o the Claimant

ClEx. 2 Construction Drawings/ Architectural Plans by Mr. Willard

ClEx. 3 July 22,2007 contract between the Respondent and the Claimant

ClEx. 4 Cancelled check from the Claimant w the Respondent, dated July 25, 2007, in the

amount of $2.315.00)

CIEx. 5 Cancelled check from the Claimant to the Respondent, dated September 20, 2007,
in the amount of $12.000.00

ClIEx, 6 Cancelled check from the Claimant to the Respondent, dated October 5, 2007, in
the amount of $10,6H.00

ClEx. 7 Cuncelled check from the Claimant to the Respondent. dated Qctober 19, 2007, in
the amount of $7.671.00

ClEx. 8 Cancelled check trom the Claimant to the Respondent. dated November 9, 2007,
in the amount of $2,642.00

ClEx. 9 Cancelled check from the Claimant to Potomace Valley Brick, duted October 10,

2007 in the amount of $3,938 06

17



CiLx., 40B  Photograph of joist hunger

ClEx 4tA Photograph of interior of seeond floor of addition

CIEx. 41B Phatograph of roof ridge vent

ClEx. 42 Truss specifications irom Spencer Construction
I adrmtred the following exhibits on the Fund's behalf:

Fund Fx. | Notice of Hearing. duted September 3, 2009

Fuad Ex. 2 llearing Crder, duted August 13, 2009

Fund Fx. 3 Licensing enformation for the Respondent, printed January 27, 2010

Fund Ex 4 tuly 30}, 2008 lener from MHIC to Respondent with attached claim form
1 admitted the foilowing cxhibits on the Respondent’s behalf:

Rsp Ex. | Residential Building Permit, issued August 30, 2007

RspEx. 2 Deposit and Draw schedule with handwritten changes made by the Respondent

Rsp Ex. 3 Inspection Stickers

Rsp Ex. 4 December 11, 2007 Inveice for Draw #5

RspEx. 5 December |1, 2007 [nvoice for Draw #6

Rsp Ex. 6 Bodget for Claimant’s gurage

RspEx. 7 November L, 2007 invoice for Draw #3

Rsp Ex. & Decermber B, 2007 Invoice for Draw #3

Rsp Ex. 2 November 21, 2007 Invoice for Draw #6



PROPOSED ORDER

WHEREFQRE, this 27th day of July 2010, Panel B of the Maryland
Home Improvement Commission approves the Recommended Order of the
Administrative Law Judge and unless any parties files with the Commission
within twenty (20) days of this date written exceptions and/or a request to present
arguments, then this Propesed Ovder will become final at the end of the twenty
(20) day period. By law the parties then have an additional thirty (30) day period
during whichk they may file an appeal to Circuit Court.

Marilyn Jumalon
Panel B

MARYEAND HOME IMPROVEMENT COMMISSION



